RESOLUTION

BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF URBANA, ILLINOIS

Pollution of waterways is a serious problem in Illinois, as well as in other states, at the present time. The contributors to pollution are many, among them being small communities lacking adequate sewage treatment facilities and also lacking funds to improve their facilities.

Federal funds for aid to such communities for improvement of their sewage treatment facilities have been available in limited amounts in the past, but not in sufficient amount to take care of the problem.

Recognizing the financial needs of these small communities in Illinois, and realizing the seriousness of Illinois' pollution problems, we, the members of the Urbana City Council, hereby urge our senators to exert the greatest efforts to maintain at the maximum possible level, the federal program for aid in construction and improvement of sewage treatment facilities. We ask that no reductions be made in this fund.

RESOLUTION

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS IS HEREBY AUTHORIZED TO CONSULT WITH THE URBANA PLAN COMMISSION AND THE REGIONAL PLANNING OFFICE ON MATTERS PERTAINING TO THE $1\frac{1}{2}$ MILE INTERIM DISTRICT OUTSIDE THE CITY LIMITS AS NECESSARY.